STATE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE

BANKING DEPARTMENT

In re the Matter of: State of New Hampshire Banking Department, and Help with Debt, LLC and David A. Gelinas Respondents.

Case No. 07-047

Nolle Prosequi

Now comes the State of New Hampshire Bank Commissioner entering a nolle prosequi

on all allegations in the Order to Cease and Desist in the above-captioned matter.

The Department issued an Order to Cease and Desist against the respondents, Help with

Debt, LLC and David A. Gelinas, on March 1, 2007. The respondents requested a hearing on the

Order to Cease and Desist and the hearing was continued. The Department is exercising its

authority to enter a nolle prosequi as a prosecuting officer acting in the name of the State of New

Hampshire to enter a nolle prosequi in this matter. See In re Stephen O. Dell, M.D., 140 N.H.

484, 489 (1995); State v. Smith, 49 N.H. 155, 157 (1870).

Accordingly, the Order to Cease and Desist in the above-captioned matter is discharged

and the matter is no longer pending. See State v. Collidge, 109 N.H. 426, 427 (1969).

08/20/14	/s/
Date	Glenn A. Perlow

Glenn A. Perlow
Bank Commissioner
New Hampshire Banking Department

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I, Emelia A.S. Galdieri, hereby certify that on August 21, 2014, a copy of this Nolle

Prosequi was sent to the following parties via U.S. Certified Mail First Class:

Karyn P. Forbes, Esquire Shaheen & Gordon, P.A. PO Box 2703 Concord NH 03302-2703

/s/

Emelia A.S. Galdieri N.H. Bar #19840 Hearings Examiner State of New Hampshire Banking Department